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Honorable Valerie Bullard

Internal Auditor

City of Dothan

Post Office Box 2128

Dothan, Alabama  36302

Municipalities – Municipal Employees - Conflicts of Interest  - Code Section 11-43-12 – Purchasing - Houston County

Under section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama, a city may not contract with an unincorporated company that a city employee or the employee’s spouse owns.

Dear Ms. Bullard:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Dothan.

QUESTION


May the City of Dothan award a lawn care services contract to a company owned by the spouse of a city employee when the company was the lowest bidder?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your request states the following facts:


The spouse of an employee was the lowest bidder for a contract to provide lawn care serv​ices.  The company is not incorporated.  The contract was in the same department as the municipal employee, but he had no line of authority as to the decision for the bid nor was he involved in the lawn care maintenance for the department.  


Your request also states that the employee is a supervisor in the water department and that he works in the lawn care maintenance business with his spouse after normal business hours and on weekends.


Section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama prohibits any alderman, officer, or employee of a municipality from having any direct or indirect interest in any work, business, or contract, the expense, price, or consid​eration of which is paid from the city treasury.  Because the employee’s spouse owns the business in question, it seems clear that the employee would have at least an indirect interest in any of the contracts of the com​pany.

CONCLUSION


Under section 11-43-12 of the Code of Alabama, a city may not contract with an unincorporated company that a city employee or the employee’s spouse owns.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Terri Olive Tompkins of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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